
STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT" 
Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 FORM C-108 Revised 4-1-98 

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT 

I . PURPOSE: Secondary Recovery Pressure Maintenance 
X Disposal Storage 

Application qualifies for administrative approval? No 

n. OPERATOR: 

ADDRESS: P.P. R** m i rtik* M.m. it i i i 

CONTACT PARTY;- > 
ftftW 5<>S*-aq3' ^ l l U > PHONE: 

III. WELL DATA: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well proposed 
for injection. 

Additional sheets may be attached if necessary. 

IV. Is this an expansion of an existing project? Yes )( No 
If yes, give the Division order number authorizing the project: 

V. Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed injection well 
with a one-half mile radius circle drawn around each proposed injection well. This circle identifies 
the well's area of review. 

VI. Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record within the area of review which penetrate 
the proposed injection zone. Such data shall include a description of each well's type, construction, 
date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, and a schematic of any plugged well illustrating 
all plugging detail. 

VD. Attach data on the proposed operation, including: 

1. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected; 
2. Whether the system is open or closed; 
3. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure; 
4. Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with the receiving 

formation if other than reinjected produced water; and, 
5. If injection is for disposal purposes into a zone not productive of oil or gas at or within one 

mile of the proposed well, attach a chemical analysis of the disposal zone formation water (may 
be measured or inferred from existing literature, studies, nearby wells, etc.). 

•Vffl. Attach appropriate geologic data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic detail, 
geologic name, thickness, and depth. Give the geologic name, and depth to bottom of all 
underground sources of drinking water (aquifers ccntaining waters with total dissolved solids 
concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed injection zone as well as any such 
sources known to be immediately underlying the injection interval. 

LX. Describe the proposed stimulation program, if any. 

*X. Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logs have been filed with the 

Pronghorn Exhibit 
CaseNo. 12905 



Division, they need not be resubmitted). 

•XI. Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if available and 
producing) within one mile of any injection or disposal well showing location of wells and dates 
samples were taken. 

XII. Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have examined 
available geologic and engmeering data and find no evidence of open faults or any other 
hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground sources of drinking water. 

XIII. Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form. 

XTV. Certification: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and 
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief 

NAME: G . A . 3yak^Y *ia^A)W TITLE: 

SIGNATURE: ^ a ^ S ^ \ V r , »1^5}fr>0 2. DATE: 

* If the information required under Sections VI, and XI above has been previously 
submitted, it need not be resubmitted. Please show tbe date and circumstances of the earlier 
submittal: H h * ^ ~t^».l\%A, 

DISTRIBUTION: Original and one copy to Santa Fe with one copy to the appropriate District Office 

r 
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7777X 

A 
?Jcr • * 
54 5« * 

7777r 

1*2>% " casing set at 3 1 1 1 with Ho* sx of C 

Hole size >C\\ " £<>*e. " . . 

cement 

V% " casing set at inAfr' ' with l I S l sx of C cement 

Hole size \*XH T o e 

> < o i 

4 ^ <U 
i ,0 V 1 

5*5. " casino, set. at I Q f f l ' with ~3cc sx of C cement 

Total depth IQUfta. ' Hole size "V^ " TT>c 111 , * . 



ATTACHMENT TO APPLICATION C-108 

State T #2 
Unit L, Sect. 6, T. 16 S., R. 36 E. 
Lea Co., NM 

LU. Well data information sheets attached. 

IV. No 

V. Map attached. 

VI. List of wells and data attached. 

VII. Proposed Operation 

1) Average daily injection volume is 1500 bis. per day. 
2) Closed system. 
3) The average injection pressure is 500 psig with a maximum injection pressure 

of 1000 psig. 
4) Produced water from the area, see attached water analysis. 
5) Attached analysis. 

Vm. The proposed disposal formation is interbedded shale and limestone. 
The primary geologic name is the San Andres and Glorietta formation which 

we plan to inject from approximately 6000' to 6200'. 
The fresh water formation in this area is the Ogallala which ranges in thickness from 

top of H20 at 60' to the base ofthe fresh water at 240'. 

IX. Acid as needed. 

X. Previously submitted. 

XI. Attached. 

XII. I , G.A. Baber, have examined available geologic and engineering data and find no 
evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone 
and any underground source of drinking water reaming to this well 

Signature 
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WELL DATA 

Energen Resources Corp., Snyder A Comm #1 U, Sect. 6 
Drilled 1998 as an oil well in the Strawn, active producer 

HOLE 
17 1/2" 
11" 
7 7/8" 

CSG 
13 3/8' 
8 5/8" 
5 1/2" 

DEPTH 
398' 
4762' 
11,745' 

CEMENT 
440 sx 
lllOsx 
650 sx 

circ. 
circ. 
calc. TOC 2100' 

Energen Resources Corp., Snyder B #2 J , Sect. 6 
Drilled 1958 as an oil well in the Wolfcamp, active producer 

HOLE CSG DEPTH 
171/2" 13 3/8" 363' 
11" 8 5/8" 4724' 
7 7/8" 5 1/2" liner 4551VI 0,703' 

CEMENT 
275 sx circ. 
2050 sx circ. 
300 sx calc. TOC 6200' 

Energen Resources Corp., Snyder A #1-T, Sect. 6 
Drilled 1957 as an oil well in the Wolfcamp, well inactive. 

HOLE CSG DEPTH CEMENT 
17 1/2" 13 3/8" 369' 275 sx circ. 
12 1/4" 8 5/8" 4715' 2050 sx circ. 
7 7/8" 5 1/2" liner 4536710,719' 300 sx calc. TOC 6200' 

Chesapeake Operating, Inc., Little 6 #1 K, Sect. 6 
Drilled 1997 as an oil well in the Strawn, active producer. 

HOLE CSG DEPTH CEMENT 
171/2" 13 3/8" 489' 495 sx circ. 
11" 8 5/8" 4100' 2227 sx circ. 
7 7/8" 5 1/2" 11,853' 2055 sx circ. 



Charles B. Gillespie, Jr., State B #1-P, Sect. 1 
Drilled 1956 as an oil well in the Wolfcamp, well P&A 1995. 

HOLE CSG DEPTH CEMENT 
171/4" 13 3/8" 365' 350 sx 
11" 8 5/8" 4701' 1850 sx 
7 7/8" 5 1/2" liner 4527710,677' 200 sx 
Well bore schematic of P & A attached. 

Charles B. Gillespie, Jr., State C #2 Q, Sect. 1 
Drilled 1956 as an oil well in the Wolfcamp, well P&A 1995. 

HOLE CSG DEPTH CEMENT 
171/2" 13 3/8" 366' 250 sx 
11" 8 5/8" 4697' 2050 sx 
7 3/4" 5 1/2" liner 4520710,694' 200 sx 
Well bore schematic of P & A attached. 

Charles B. Gillespie, Jr., State B #31, Sect. 1 
Drilled 1957 as an oil well in the Wolfcamp, well P&A 1995. 

HOLE CSG DEPTH 
171/2" 13 3/8" 375' 
11" 8 5/8" 4714' 
7 7/8" 5 1/2" liner 4548710,704' 
Well bore schematic of P & A attached. 

CEMENT 
275 sx circ. 
2050 sx circ. 
200 sx calc. TOC 7000' 

Pronghorn Management Corp., State T #1-M, Sect. 6 
Drilled 1957 as an oil producer in the Wolfcamp, well inactive. 

HOLE CSG DEPTH CEMENT 
17 1/4" 13 3/8" 361' 375 sx TOC 25'filled w/cement 
12 1/4" 8 5/8" 4748' 1240 sx circ. 
7 7/8" 5 1/2" 10,745' 300 sx TOC 9445' 
P&A filed on this well, approval attached. 



Pronghorn Management Corp., State T #2-L, Sect. 6 
Drilled 1957 as a producer in the Wolfcamp, well inactive. 

HOLE CSG DEPTH CEMENT 
171/4" 13 3/8" 371' 400 sx circ. 
12 1/4" 8 5/8" 4749' 1352 sx TOC 625' 
7 7/8" 5 1/2" 10,679' 300 sx TOC 9762' 
P&A filed on this well, approval attached. 

Pronghorn Management Corp., State T #3-N, Sect. 6 
Drilled 1958 as an oil producer in the Wolfcamp, well inactive. 

HOLE CSC DEPTH CEMENT 
17 1/4" 13 3/8" 376' 400 sx circ. 
12 1/4" 8 5/8" 4704' 1682 sx circ. 
7 7/8" 5 1/2" 10,736' 300 sx TOC 9535' 
P&A filed on this well. 

Pronghorn Management Corp., State T #4-K, Sect. 6 
Drilled 1958 as an oil well in the Wolfcamp, well is inactive. 

HOLE CSC DEPTH CEMENT 
17 1/4" 13 3/8" 376' 425 sx circ. 
12 1/4" 8 5/8" 4749' 1051 sx TOC 605' 
7 7/8" 5 1/2" 10,727' 300 sx TOC 9620' 



.1' 

4-. Submit 3 Copies 
to Appropriate 
District Office 

DISTRICT I 
P.O. Box 19S0. Hobbs, NM W240 

DISTRICT n 

P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 

PfSTRICTfll 
1000 Rio Bmot Ri, Aaec, NM 87410 

Slate of New Mexico 

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Form C-103 
Revised 1-149 

WELL API NO. 
30-025-02705 

5. Indicate Type of Lease 

STATE O FEE U 

6. Slate Oii & Gas Lease Na 
E-9117 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
( DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOfl PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN Ofl PLUG BACK TO A 

DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" 
(FORM C-101) FOfl SUCH PROPOSALS.) 

Type of Weil: 

WELL Q 
CMS | 1 
WELL | _ J 

7. Leue Name or Unit Agreement Name 

S t a t e C 

2. Name of Operator 

Cha r l e s B G i l l e s p i e , J r . 

g. Well No. 

3. Address of Operator 

P.O. Box 8 M i d l a n d , T x . 79702 

9. Pool name or Wildcat 

Townsend PermTjf Upper Penn 
4. Well Location 

Unit Letter 

Section 

2340 F e « F r o m -rhe South 

Township 16 S Range 

Line and 

35-E 

910 

NMPM 

Feet From The 

Lea N . M . 

East 
Line 

10. Elevation (Show whether DF, RKB, RT, CR, etc.} 

3968 GR 

l l . Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OR 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK D PLUG AND ABANDON • REMEDIAL WORK Q ALTERING CASING • 
TEMPORARILY ABANDON Q CHANGE PLANS • COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. C H PLUG ANO ABANDONMENT 

PULL OR ALTER CASING" f ~ ] CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB O 

OTHER: • OTHER- • • • 
12. Describe Proposed or Completed Operatioci (Clearly stale all pertineni details, and rive pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed 

work) SEE RULE 1103. 

(1) Set 5} CIBP @ 10,500 cap w/4 sacks cement 
(2) Load hole w/mud 
(3) Spot 25 sack cement plug @ 7500' 
(4) Spot 50 sack cement plug @ 4747 8 5/8 shoe to cover 8 5/8 shoe & 5j l i n e r top 

W.O.C. tag plug @ 4468' 
(5) Cut & pull 8 5/8 casing <? 610 
(6) Spot 55 sack cement plug @ 8 5/8 stub W.O.C. tag plug @ 558' 
(7) Spot 80 sack cement plug @ 13 3/8 shoe 386' W.O.C. tag plug @ 285' 
(8) Spot 15 sacks cement plug @ surf, set P&A marker / q9 5 

I hereby eerily OuUty/ lufoniutioa *x>*< «od comply lo the betf of my toowtedje «nd betid. 

TYPeORHUKTK 

P 
TELEPHONE NO. 

tThl< ipace for SUt« Uw) 
si iftN 0 6 1995 



OPEflATOfi n l , ^ 

Gill es<o/ tj Jr. 
|.DATE _ . 

STJZL—C 
w a i No. 

y 
1 LOCATION 

Cent* 

'3 4 /0 :. ' 

4-£3.Q ' Liner top 

g f " casing set at Hto97 ' w i th £ 0 5 0 sx of 

Hole size 1} " 

cement 

c* 
^ <*>-P 

J 1 

4- « 6»° 
^uU . . . 

£ r 4 _ _ " l iner set at lOtafV- 1 w i t h s x o f 

C cement. Total depth Jo feSf£__ r H °1e size ~7 ?fr 



Submit 3 Copiei 
to Appropriate 
Diitriet Office 

DISTRICT I 
P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 

DiSTRicrn 
P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 

DISTRICT m 
1000 Rio Braios Rd„ Aztec, NM 87410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Form C-103 J 
Revised M.89 

WELL API NO. 
30-025-02708 

5. Indicate Type of Leate 
STATE'S FEE • 

6. Sute Oil Si G u Leate. Na 
E-9116 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
( DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 

DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" 
(FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.) 

1. Type of Well: 

WELL 
OAS I 1 
WELL | | 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 

Sta te B 

Z Name of Operator 

Charles B G i l l e s p i e , J r . 
8. Well No. 

3. Address of Operator 

P.O. Box 8 Midland, Texas 79702 

9. Pooi name or Wildcat , 
Townsend Permo£ Upper Penn 

4. Well Location 

Unit Letter _ 

Section 1 

4290 Feet From The 
South 

Line and 
160 

Township 16-S Range 
35-E 

NMPM 

Feet From The 

Lea 

East 
Line 

County 
10. aevatioo (Show whether DF, RKB, RT, CR, eic.) 

3964 GR 

I I . Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK CH PLUG AND ABANDON • REMEDIAL WORK CH ALTERING CASING • 
TEMPORARILY ABANDON CH CHANGE PLANS • COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. CH PLUG AND ABANDONMENT 

x x l 
i i 

PULL OR ALTER CASING (~] CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB CH 

OTHER: • OTHFR- • • • 
12. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly stale all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed 

work) SEE RULE 1103. 

(1) Set 5i CIBP @ 10,200' cap w/4 sacks cement 

(2) Load hole w/mud 

(3) Spot 25 sacks cement plug @ 7500' 

(4) Spot 50 sacks cement @ 4764 to cover the 8 5/8 shoe & 5i l i n e r top W.O.C. tag plug @ 4490 

(5) Spot 35 sakes cement plug @ 426' 

(6) Spot 15 sacks cement @ surf. Set P&A marker l< 

I hen&y eettlj Ourjfc* ta/oemjuoo iboye-u true and compieU to the bat of my knowledge md belief. 

SIGNATURE 

TYTE OR PRINT N. 

TTTLE . 

TELEPHONE NO. 

(This tp«c> far 3UU Uae) 

APPROVED 1Y 

OIL & GAS LNSPfcCTOft JAN 0 6 1995 



OPERATOR ^ . _ 

Tr*. .""'TV/? / W I 
I WELL N». I'LOCATION • . 1 

- cenw. 

14-U sî b n i _ ' 

' Liner top 

g f " casing set at HUH ' with ^o^o sx of C cement 

Hole size {]_ 

_" liner set at fr>7o^' with ^o<o sx of 

cement. Total depth ;0 7py ' Hole size 7 T 



-h Submit 3 Copies 
lo Appropriate 
Diitiict Office 

MOTRICTI 
P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 

P.O. Drawer DD, Anetia. NM 88210 

DISTRICT TIT 
1000 Rio BraiM Rd, Aaec, NM 87410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Form C-103 
Re»lsed I I-89 J 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION w ^ ^ , 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

30-025-02707 

5. Indicate Type of Lease 
STATE FEE • 

6. State Oil It Gas Lease Na 
E-9116 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
{ DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN Ofl PLUG BACK TO A 

DIFFERENT RESERVOIR USE 'APPLICATION FOR PERMIT 
(FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.) 

1. Type of Well: 

WELL | | OTHER 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 

State B 

2. Name of Operator 
Charles B Gillespie, Jr. 

8. WeUNa 
1 

1 Address of Operator 
P.O. Box 8 Midland, Tx. 79702 

9. Pool name or Wildcat / 
Townsend Permj>i Upper Penn 

4. Well Location 

Unit Letter P_ 3300 Feet From The S Q U t h Lineiad 985 Feet From The & a S t Line 

Section I Township 16—S Range 35-E NMPM Lea N.M. 
10. Hevatioo (Show whtlhtr DF. RKB. RT. CR. tie.) 

3967 GR 

3ULL OR ALTER CASING 

DTHER: 

Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 

REMEDIAL WORK Q ALTERING CASING Q 

COMMENCE DRILLING OP NS. LZZ3 PLUG AND ABANDONMENT^ 

CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB O 

OTHER: '. D 

11. 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK 0 PLUG AND ABANDON Q 

TEMPORARILY ABANDON Q CHANGE PLANS Q 

• 
• 

12. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Cieariy stale jtl pertinent details, and jive pertinent dates, including estimated dale of starting any proposed 
work) SEE RULE 1103. 

(1) Set 5i CIBP @ 10,350' cap w/4 sacks cement 
(2) Load hole w/mud 
(3) Spot 25 sacks cement plug @ 7500' 
(4) spot 50 sack cement plug S 8 3/8 shoe 4751' to cover 8 5/8 & 5i l i n e r top 

W.O.C. tag plug @ 4476' 
(5) Spot 35 sack cement plut @ 414' / -
(6) Spot 15 sack cement at surf., set P&A marker 



OPERATOR 

WEL Ite. I LOCATION 

I I T / - / ( , -35 

H^/? ms 

Pi"! 

cem<. 
1 •* 

MS 3"7 ' Liner top 

^ j " casing set at H l O j _ ' with 1^50 sx of C cement 

Hole size ll C i r C 

J i 5 a " l iner set at 10bT7 ' w i th ,-OoQ sx of 

cement. Total depth 1 Hole size T ^ ? 



h Submit 3 CbfMt 
loApprc 
Diitrict< 
loAppnnuu 

nrcntrcrr 
P.aac*l940,H<*t*NM U240 
DISTRICT n 

?XX D»ww OD, ACMO. NM U210 

ui»l leatmU,A]i^NM 17410 

Sole of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Dcparurm-

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Sana Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

FamClta 
K«vi«<iM-<9 + 

WEU-APlNa 
30-025-03736 

5. lBdi«i»Typ«of LMM _ 
STATE liy FEE • 

E 9335-S 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
( DO NOT USE THIS FOAM FOR PROPOSALS TQ DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 

OlfFERENT RESERVOIR US£ "APPLICATION FOfl.PEfiWT* 
(FORM C-101) FOfl SUCH PROPOSALS.) , 

U Tyn»efW«U: 
oa. • 

OAS r - , 

n u |_J OTMK TA 

7. 1 ft* Huoa or Unit Afftxmcat Hum 

STATE " T 
2. Nvasf Opmior 

BABER WELL SERVICING CO. 
f. WtUNo. 

3 
3. AtidnusfOpnur 

p.p. 8ox 1772 U ^ U u AJ rn S SStVo 
9. PoolauMorWilckif 

TOWNSEND PERMO UPPER PENN 
4, W«ULaauc* 

3300 SOUTH 155 

16- 36-E NMPM LEA 

WEST 

10. Uvmca (Skew MWW W, ACS. £T, ncj 

Gicck Appropriate Box to TrH'> : > f A Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data 
SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 

REMEDIAL WORK Q ALTERING CASING D 

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. D PLUG AND ABANDONMENT 0 

CASINO TEST AND CEMENT JOB Q 

OTHER: , Q 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK D PLUG AND ABANDON 

TEMPORARILY ABANDON D CHANGE PLANS . 

PULL OA ALTER CASING • 

OTHER: 

• 
• 

• 
12. Dwcab* ProooMd or Cnmptdid OtwrMinoi (CUariy tun aii f*nim* duaiit, —d j nt fvu*uu doui, utdudUt utimoud dou of uaninf any propottd 

work) 5EEaULBUQ3, 

1. RUN TUBING TO 9518' AND SPOT W/25 SKS AND WOC. 
2. TAGGED PLUG AT 9400' 
3.. LOAD HOLE W/MUD 
4. CUT AND LAID DOWN 4992' OF 5^ CASING 
5. SPOT 25 SKS CEMENT PLUG AT 6500' 
6. SPOT 140 SKS CEMENT PLUG AT 5^ STUB 5050'AND WOC 
7. TAGGED PLUG AT 4927' SPOT W/6.0SKS CEMENT AND WOC 
8. TAGGED PLUG AT 4670' SPOT W/45. SKS CEMENT AND WOC 
9. TAGGED PLUG AT 4618' 
10. SPOT .30'SKS CEMENT PLUG AT 2039' 
11. SPOT 15 SKS CEMENT AT SURF AND SET UP P&A MARKER. 

RAYMOND MALDONADO 

tftem tar Sot* UM) 

TELEHCKJHO. 
(505)397-3502 

AfnOVBBY. una PATS 



DATE - . 

LOCATION 

77777-

i. )3%" " casing set at ' with CJOO sx of 

Hole size 

1 

J u 

cement 

" casing set at 4104 1 with /l^a, sx of C cement 

Hole size / 2 H " 

casing set.at /Q734> ' w i " t n 5*00 sx of Cl> cement 

Total depth fonli, ' Hole size V% " T t i o ^ S S S 



Submit 3 Copies To Appropriate District 
Office 
restrict T 
1625 K. French Dr, Hobbs, NM 87240 
"'•strict" 
811 South First, Artesia, NM 87210 ' 
District [Tl 
1000 Rio Brazos RiL, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-103 
Revised March 25, 1999 

W E L L A P I NO. 

3c?-g> XS-0 373^ 
5. Indicate Type o l Lease 

STATE E 3 FEE 
State Oi l & Gas Lease No. 

E9335-S 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
{DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE 'APPUCATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM CWl) FOR SUCH 
PROPOSALS.) 
I . TypeofWeU: 

Oil Well E l Gas Well • Other 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name: 

STATE " T " 

2. Name of Operator 
Pronghorn Management Corporation 

8. Well No. 

Address of Operator 
P. 0. Box 1772 Hobbs, NM 88241 

9. Pool name or Wildcat 
Townsend Permo Upper Penn 

4. Weil Location 

Unit Letter M 2970 _feet from the. South .line and. 330 _feet from the. West line 

Section Township 16-S Range 36-E NMPM L e a 
Elevation (Show whether DR. RKB, RT. GR. etc.) 

3965 »• RKB 

I I . Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK| [ PLUG AND ABANDON 

TEMPORARILY ABANDON • CHANGE PLANS | | 
PULL OR ALTER CASING • MULTIPLE j I 

COMPLETION 

OTHER: • 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 
REMEDIAL WORK Q ALTERING CASING • 

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS-1 | PLUG AND 
ABANDONMENT 

CASING TEST AND I I 
CEMENT JOB 1 1 

OTHER: 

• 

• 
12. Describe proposed or completed operations. (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated fi#<pf S -4 

of starting any proposed work). SEE RULE 1103. For Multiple Completions: Attach wellbore diagram of proposed complctiorP ^ O m 
or recompilation. 

1. Set CIBP @ + 10,1-00', Cap with 35' cement 
Circulate hold with mud laden f l u i d . . 
Nipple up to 5V casing. Stretch, cut and pul l ± 7000' csg. 
Spot cement plug 50' i n and out of stub. WOC and tag. 
Spot 100' cement plug 4680' - 4780'. ( I n t . csg. shoe) WOC arid Tag. 
Spot 100T cement plug 1939' - 2039'. (Top of salt ) WOC and Tag. 
Spot 10 sx. surface plug. 
Erect dry hole marker. Clean location. 

ZS 5/K of*. I6t>' WHICHEVeT* 'S £e.£AT-£:e 
F/JsVro ZSl>'-. 7"AG (13*2 SHotl) 

T L / 

§OJS§ 

§ ~ _ O 

Z - c 

t n - ^ 

tT, w 

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

SIGNATURE 

Type or print name g_ A . BABER 

TITLE. P a r t n e r DATE 4 / 7 / 0 0 

Telephone No505-393-9176 
(This space for State use) 

APPPROVED BY 
Conditions of approval, i f any: 

0 F , . C , M M T I T L E . . . D A T E : 1 '? 



Submit 3 Copies To Appropriate District 
Oiuee ' "' " 
DistrictT 
1625 K French_Dr„ Hobbs, NM 87240 
District TT 

Sll SouthFirst,Artejia,NM87210 ' 

1000 Rio Brazos Rd, Aztec, NM 87410 
Piflrict ry, 
2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

• ^- State of New-Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-103 
Revised March 25,1999 

WELL API NO. 
30-025-03735 

5. Indicate Type of Lease 
STATE FEE • 

6. State Oil & Gas Lease No. 
E9335-S 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
<DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO-DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE -APPUCATION FOR PERMIT* (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH 
PROPOSALS.) 
1. Type of Wells . 

Oil Well La Gas Well " O Other. _ _ _ 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 

STATE " T " 

2. Name;of Operator 
- Pronghorn rfahagement Corpora t ion 

8. Well No; 
_2_ 

3. Address of Operator 
P. 0. Box 1772 Hobbs, NM 88241 

9. Pool name or Wildcat 
Townsend Perms Upper Penn 

4. Well Location 

• Unit Letter. 

Section 

: 4 2 9 0 feet from t ^ S o U t h line and. 
500 feet from the West line 

Township 1 6 " S Range36~E NMPM Lea Couni 
10. Elevation (Show wkeiherDR. RKB.AT.GR. etc) 

I I . Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK PLUG AND ABANDON Q 

TEMPORARILY ABANDON \ ~ \ CHANGE PLANS f ~ | 
PULL OR ALTER CASING f ~ j MULTIPLE I I 

COMPLETION 1 — 
OTHER: | | 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 
REMEDIAL WORK Q ALTERING C A S I N G Q 

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNSj | PLUG AND 
ABANDONMENT 

CASING TEST AND I I 
CEMENTJOB . 

OTHER: 

• 

• 
12. Describe proposed or completed operations. (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date 

of starting any proposed work). SEE RULE 1103. For Multiple Completions: Attach wellbore diagram of proposed completion 
or recompilation. 

Set C.I.B.P. @ 10,100'. Cap with 35' cement. 
Circulate hole with mud laden f l u i d . 
Nipple up to 5%" casing. Stretch, cut and p u l l ± 
Spot cement plug 50' i n and out of stub 
Spot 100' cement plug 4799'-4699' 
Spot 100' cement plug 2074'-1974' 
Spot 10 sx. surface plug. 
Erect dry hole marker. Clean location. 

25 SlC PLOtS 6< ZOO* l-JHtCrlZV&Z /S QK.E/\T£S>. 

7000' casing. 
HOC - Tag. 

(Int. csg. shoe) WOC - Tag. 
jTop of salt) WOC - Tag. 

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

SIGNATURE ̂ %ty^3$&£<\ -" TITLE Partner DATE 4 /7 /00 

Type or print name G. A. B A B E f c - Telephone No. 505-393-9176 
(This space for State use) " W ' V ' ^ V 

'• ORIGINAL SIGNED BY 
APPPROVED BY ^ f f t t S Y WiNK DATF*'&£ 
ConditionsofapprovaLifany: RELD R2P // ! U A H s ^ , J j f f i 



-h Submit 3 Copio 
to Appropriate 
DicAaOffce 

ni«rrfflCTl 

P.O. Box l9S0,Hcobi,'NM -4S24O 

P.O. Drawer DD, Anew, NM IS210 

r?f<rnuCTffl B j 4 t r w „ j t n 

1000 Rio Brazoc Rd, Aaec, NM 17410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Depanmcni 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

FonaCrltB • 1 

WELL API NO. 

30-025-03737 
5. todicau T f f of Leaae _ . _ 

STATE LZJ FEE L J 

6. State Oil * C M LMM No. 
E 9335-5 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WEILS 
( OO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL Ofl TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 

DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE 'APPUCATION FOfl PERMIT* 
(FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.) 

1. Type of Well: 

Ski Sx OAJ |—• 
WELL U 

7. Leaae Name or Unit Agreement Name 

STATS "T" 
OTHER 

2. Name of Operator 
BABER WELL SERVICING COMPANY 

&. Well No. 

I Addceu of Operator 
P.O. BOX 1772 HOBBS, NM 88241 

9. Pool narot it Wilde* p < 2 r t Y , 0 C(pp€ r 
TOWNSEND-WOtrPeT^P. r ^ r v n 

4. WeULocatioa 

UaitLtaer _ _ i L 4620 F^t From Tbe South Line and 1885 Feet Rom The West Line 

Sectioa Townahio 16-S Range 3 6 - E NMPM 
10. Elevation (Show wuiMr Of, RJCB, RT. GR. tic.) 

3958' 

11. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK C3 PLUG AND ABANDON D 

TEMPORARILY ABANDON d £ CHANGE PLANS f j 

PULL OR ALTER CASING Q 

OTHER: • 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 

REMEDIAL WORK CD ALTERING CASING C 

COMMENCE DRILUNG OPNS/ D PLUG AND ABANDONMENT LZ 

CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB O 

OTHER: - LZ 
12. Describe Propoied or Completed Operation! (CUariy ttatt all ptnintm itiaSs, tvtd t'** ptrtiittM tinitt, induduif txt'utvud dolt of liartiKf axy propastd 

work) SEE RULE 1101 

1) M.I .R .U . 
2) I n s t a l l 6" - 900 B.O.P. 
3) Unable to unseat anchor at 10,400'. 
4) Received permission from NMOCC to cut tbg. 
5) Cut tbg <§ 10,400' . 
6) Tag plug @ 10,000'. 
7) Set 35 sks plug @ 7,500'. 
8) Tag plug @ 7 , 5 0 0 » . 
9) F i l e appl icat ion to make disposal wel l 

10) Shut i n w e l l 
11) Temporarily abandon wel l 

JO-

SOMA' 

A. BABER, JR. 

DATS . 10/18/93 

TELETHONS NO. 392-5516 

{Thii ipu* tat UMA Vm) 

UmOYEDlt-

Oriy. Sissed by 

Cff)lngirt TTTU 
OCT 211993 

DATS 
OOhCmOW Of AJTBOVAL, r AMY: 



I Anoeritlt Ointkt Oflla 
rilmirri 
r.aBu.ItiQ,'ilaUi,NM UNO 

twxai . . 
?.O.CnwDD,AJttiii,NM U210 

DISTRICT m 
1000 W« Sou* Ri, AJIM, NM (7410 

Sate of New Mexico 
Energy, Mineral' ind Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O.Box 2088 

Sana Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATION 
TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

30-025-03737 

Form (MM 
Btrlxd 1-1 O 
Bti Inrtrvctlenj 
•I tottem tl 

PRONGHORN MANAGEMENT C O R P O R A T I O I f y f - g - ^ ^ ( j \ 
Ofuuor 

hiitm 
P.O. BOX 1772 . HOBBS, NM 88241 

Kuue(i) fer BJ1»| (CXttipnptr bat) 
NtwWtll • Ciu|»l«.lHi»po«W»fl 
Rtconiftalt* • Oil O DryCu • 

.MAY 011994 
OPERATOR NAME CHANGE 0HLY 

i l ? ! X 5 ^ S L ! i T ^ S - BABER WELL S E R V I C I N G COMPANY P . O . BOX 1772 HOBBS, NM 8324 1 

II. DESCRIPTION OF W E L L AND LEASE 
Poof N»tw. IsctaJlntPoirottloo < 5 ^ ( - | 7 

TOBSSKKD PERMO TTPPBB PK 
txu4 NUM 

STATE 7 <t¥?fV) 
Will No. 

4 
,of L U M 
ri<>wiwHi» 

UtttNc, 
B-933S 

UxtUoa. T 
UallUtur. 4620 a^Pmnin,. FSL U M tod. 

16S . Rinn . 36K .NMPM. 

. f*ti from Tlx _ _ H B L .Use 

T.RA 

Nutlet Aabo&uiijTj^^cni Aodreil (Gin aJJrm It which ipprrttd cepj cf ihlt/crm it la it tut) 
T/A 

HMH aflfuidoitari Tnmeitt edCuliabud Ou HTj or Drr Q*t 1v* 1 
rr-n\<0.,rr. 77X2 U LZ7?> 

Minu (Gin tJdrui I* vhich tppittti eopy c( ikitfcrm it U it tin) 

i 
M w«Jl pnxtueu oil or )l<tul4l, j Unit ' ) S*cT |Twp. | /fa, 
rfrtlocvJoaoftMfci. j j j j 1 

IV. i > 0 C 5 p 

EJcn 

T«3i 
o 

77 
oi 
Di 

u 

cfp 

s-
VJ 

r, 

i JOilW.II | OttWtll 
-PO , , 

NtwWtll | Wnxartr j D«nta 
1 1 

nuj Sack (Sunt Ru'r - pltl Rtt'r 
1 1 

Du Comfi. JUtdy lo ProA Tsui DtpA P.B.T.D. 

r 
Htmt of Praduelai Foroudoa Top OiVOil ft; Tuilnj DtfKfi 

Depth Quits Shot 

TUBINO. CASINO AND CEMENTING RECORD 
CASING & TUBINO SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT 

1 

\trrt 
f FOR ALLOWABLE 
erttrj cf lout wfofw tflt^tUm^mmlUtfiMilstreu'ttdUptTIifMklt/^lMli tUpth tr tt-fcr f*ll ti knrij 

1 
DtU ofT«* Piodudtj MtUwd fAW, iv Ifi, "tJ 

TuMsj fituun Culnt frutun Qioit jut 

OU-BbU. W>ur-S»U. Ou- MCf 

- • ••- IFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 
I *trx»T utittr IkjiLU Klumd ntvlulou of Hit OS Conwmtloa 
Oiriiioi ktnModnipUKl wlih ud Uuxtftt la/onralJoi glni uovt 
It but t*J aqbpl̂ fis Iht M of mr bAklt) ud WUtf. 

Slputtn 
SHERRY 

Otlt 

. . . J E PRODUCTION CLERK 

( 5 0 5 ) 392-5516 
.... ...^ T̂titphootNo., 

.. OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
nf A , MAY 20 1994 Dale Approved 

By-

Title. 

INSTTtUCTI'ONS: This form is to be filed ln compliance with Rule SIM' 
I) Request for allowable for newly drilled cr deepened well must bo accompanied by Dbulatiort of tlevlation tesu taken In accordance 

with Rule 111. 
1) All sections or this form must be filled out for allowable on new and recompleted wells. 

r-» . ... .... r • , ,T IT, -- >«i r-. .>,,—• «f nKr*lK.rr,.,.?J»'rT' "»?««H«tf. tnutnxmer. or other inch changes. 

btapaotTwi UMb Cooi«»>»UVMMCt' . , artriijr of Coto«imt 

I M l t l m u u n Ubut-u) U t u i fru<un (SiuWo); . Utottiii, 



Subnat 3 Copra 
to Appreciate 
Diana Office 

P.O. Box 1980, Hobba, NM 8S240 

DISTRICT II v _ 
P.O. Dnrn DD, Aitesti, NM S8210 

1000 Rio Bnuof Rd, Asec, NM S7410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Deparrrrtent 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Fom C-103 
Revised M-*9 

:4 

WELL API NO. 
30-025-03731 

5. Indicate Type of Leaae . . 
STATBES? FEE • 

6. State OU Sc. Gaa Leaae No. 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO OEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 

DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" 
(FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.) 

I. Type of Weil: 
OAS r—, 
WBUL | _ | omn 

7. Leaae Name or Unit Agreement Name 

Snyder "D' 

2. Name of Operator 
CHARLES B G I L L E S P I E J R . 

8. WeUNa 

3. Addreuof Operator 

P.O. BOX 8 
4. Weil Location 

Unit Letter 

Midland, Tx. 79702 
9. Pool name or Wildcat 
Townsend Perm & Upper Penn 

F 

Section 6 

2336 Feet From Tne North 

TowMhip 16-S 

Line aad 1916 

Range 3 6 - E NMPM 

Feet From Tne West 

L e a 

Line 

County 
10. Elevation (Show whether OF.RKB.RT, GR. tie.) 

3959 GR 
11. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF. 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK Q PLUG AND ABANDON • REMEDIAL WORK Q ALTERING CASING • 
TEMPORARILY ABANDON • CHANGE PLANS • COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. Q PLUG AND ABANDONMENT 

PULL OR ALTER CASING O CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB CZ3 

OTHER: • DTHPq- • • • 
12, Describe Propceed or Completed Operation* (Clearly state aO pertinent details, and five pertinent data, including estimated dot* of stoning any proposed 

work) SEE RULE 1103. 

(1) 51 CIBP was set @ 10,500 i n 1991 
(2) Load hole w/mud 
(3) Spot 25 sks*cement plug @ 7500' 
(4) Spot 60 sks cement plug @ 4,764' to cover 8 5/8 shoe & 5i l i n e r top W.O.C. 

Tag plug @ 4545', added 20 sks cement to bring cement plug up higher 
(5) Spot 40 sks cement plug @ 412', W.O.C., tag plug @ 287' 
(6) Spot 15 sks cement plug @ surf, set P&A marker 



OPERATOR 
7JV 

OATE 

WELL No. I LOCATION 

1 

f<?93 

777 

oi 3t*z. vijiH\ o f 

u.i. i . , f \ • ^ J k B 

-H5S3 ' Liner top 

<j % casing set at *P<4 1 with QgSS sx of _C_ 

Hole size " 

C l 

" l iner set at 1*121, ' with sx of 

cement 

cemen t. Total depth 1*1X1+ r Hole size 1"$ 



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer 
Well Reports and Domiloads 

Township: l 1 6 S 

NAD27 x l 

County:! 

Owner Name: (First/" 

Range: 

V:l 

Basin:! 

:F* Sections: 

Zone:] Search Radius: I 

Number Suffix: 

(Last) Non-Domestic Domestic All 

AVXRAQ3 DKTTH Or HATSR REPORT 02/27/2002 

(Depth ffatex ln Feet) 
Ban Twa Rng Sec zone X 7 Wells Min Max Avg 
L 16S 36E 06 20 40 65 56 

Record Count: 20 
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A R D I N A L 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (915) 673-7001 • 2111 BEECHWOOD • ABILENE. TX 78603 

PHONE (505) 393-2326 • 101 E. MAR LAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Receiving Date: 02/27/02 
Reporting Date: 03/01/02 
Project Number NOT GIVEN 
Project Name: WATSON 6 
Project Location: LOVINGTON, NM 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
EDDIE SEAY CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE SEAY 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88242 
FAX TO: 

Sampling Date: 02/27/02 
Sample Type: GROUNDWATER 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: BC 
Analyzed By: HM 

P-Alkalinity T-Alkalinity Hardness Chloride Sulfates pH 
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (s.u.) 

ANALYSIS DATE 02/28/02 02/28/02 02/28/02 02/28/02 02/28/02 02/28/02 
H6551-1 SECT 6 MILL 0 173 240 48 80 7.51 

Quality Control NR NR 48 1040 52.66 7.08 
True Value QC NR NR 50 1000 50.00 7.00 
% Accuracy NR NR 96.0 104 105 101 
Relative Percent Difference NR NR 1.2 2.0 0.6 0.1 

METHODS: EPA 600/4-79-02 - ]_ 130.2 325.3 375.4 | 150.1 
Standard Method 2320 B 2320 B ( - - -

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID 
Hydroxides Carbonates Bicarbonates Conductivity TDS 

(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (umhos/cm) (mg/L) 

ANALYSIS DATE 02/28/02 02/28/02 02/28/02 02/28/02 02/28/02 
H6551-1 SECT 6 MILL 0 0 211 621 427 

Quality Control NR NR 975 1489 NR 
True Value QC NR NR 1000 1413 NR 
% Accuracy NR NR 97.5 105 NR 
Relative Percent Difference NR NR 2.7 0.3 5.1 

METHODS: EPA 600/4-79-02 - - - 120.1 160.1 
Standard Method 2320 B 2320 B 2320 B - _ 

3 - / - Q 3 -
Date 

H6551 



POOL LOCATION CHLORIDES 

Dean Permo Pennsylvanian i 5 -16 -37 44; ,730 

Dean Devonian > 35 -15. -36 19; ,525 

Denton Wolfcamp -15--37 37. ,275 

Denton Devonian ^ 26. -14 -37 37, ,062 

South.Denton Wolfcamp \ 26--15--37 54. ,315 

South Denton Devonian \ 36 --15--37 34. ,080 

Medicine Rock Devonian \ l 5 . -15. -38 39. ,760 

L i t t l e Lucky Lake Devonian \29- -IS--30 23. ,288 

Wantz Abo \26--21--37 132, ,770 

Crosby Devonian \18--25--37 58 3 ,220 

Scarborough Yates Seven Rivers V -26--37 3 3 
,443 

Teague Simpson \S4- -23--37 114, ,665 

Teague Ellenburger \34- -23--37 120, 345 

Rhodes Yates Seven Rivers 1 27--26--37 144, 485 

House San Andres \ 1 1 - -20--38 93, 365 

House Drinkard \ 1 2 - -20--38 49, 700 

South Leonard Queen \ 2 4 --26--37 115, 375 

E l l i o t t Abo \>8-
\ 

-21--38 55, 380 

Scharb Bone Springs \ s . -19--3 5 30, 601 

EK Queen \ u . -18-•34 41 , 890 

East EK Queen ^22- -18-•34 . 179, 630 

Maljamar Grayburg San Andres \22- •17-•32 46, 079 

Maljamar Paddock \ 2 7 - •17-•32 115, 37.5 

Maljamar Devonian \ 22-•17-•32 25, 418 

Salt Lake Yates V •20-•33 6, 781 

Teas Yates Seven Rivers \ l l - •20-•33 22, 152 

(Reef) 

(Reef?). 



POOL LOCATION CHLORIDES 

North Justis Montoya 

North Justis McKee 

North Justis Fusselman 

North Justis Ellenburger 

Fowler Blinebry 

Skaggs Grayburg 

Warren McKee 

Warren Abo 

DK Drinkard 

Littman San Andres 

East Hobbs Grayburg 

Halfway Yates 

Arkansas Junction San Andres 

Pearl Queen 

Midway Abo 

Lovington Abo 

Lovington San Andres 

Lovington Paddock 

West Lovington San Andres 

Mesa Queen 

Kemnitz Wolfcamp 

Hume Queen 

Anderson Ranch Wolfcamp 

Anderson Ranch Devonian 

Anderson Ranch Unit 

Caudill Devonian 

Townsend Wolfcamp 

\2-25-37 45,440 

\ 2-25-37 58,220 

\ 2-25-37 68,533 

\ 2-25-37 34,151 

^ 22-24-37 116,085 

\l8-20-38 84,845 

\ 18-20-38 85,910 

\ 19-20-39 91,600 

\ 30-20.-39 106,855 

\ 8-21-38 38,695 

\ 29-18-39 6,461 

\l6-20-32 14,768 

\ 12-18-36 7,171 

\ 28-19-35 114,310 

\ 17-17-37 36,494 

\ 31-16-37 22,933 

\ 3-16-37 4,899 

^ 31-16-37 93,720 

— 65,320 

\ 17-16-32 172,530 

\ 27-16-34 49,345 

\> 9-16-34 124,960 

\2-16-32 11,040 

Xll-16-32 25,702 

^11-16-32 23,785 

^9-15-36 20,874 

\ 6-16-36 38,695 



INSTRUCTIONS 
This form is to be filed with the appropriate District Office ofthe Division not later than 20 days after the completion of any newly-drilled 
or deepened well. It shall be accompanied by one copy of all electrical and radio-activity logs run on the well and a summary of all specific 
tests conducted, including drill stem tests. All depths reported shall be measured depths. In the case of directionally drilled wells, true 
vertical depths shall also be reported. For multiple completions, Items 25 through 29 shall be reported for each zone. The form is to be 
filed in quintuplicate except on state land, where six copies are required. See Rule 1105. 

INDICATE FORMATION TOPS IN CONFORMANCE WITH GEOGRAPHICAL SECTION OF STATE 

Southeastern New Mexico Northwestern New Mexico 
T. Anhy 
T. Salt . 
B. Salt. 
T 
T 
T, 
T 
T, 
T. 
T. 

Yates _ 
7 Rivers 
Queen _ 
Grayburg _ 
San Andres 
Glorieta 
Paddock _ 

T. Blinebry 
T. Tubb 
T. Drinkard 
T. Abo 
T. Wolfcamp 
T. Penn 
T. C isco (Bough C) 

No. 1, from..11452 ., 
No. 2, from 

1914.0 j . 
2038.0 T 

T ' 

3117.0 J. 
T. 
T. 
T. 

4668.0 T. 
6224.0 J. 

T. 
T. 

7488.0 T. 
T. 

8218.0 J. 
9689.0 J. 

T. 
T. 

Canyon _ 
Strawn _ 
Atoka 
Miss 
Devonian 
Silurian _ 
Montoya . 
Simpson 
McKee _ 

T. Ojo Alamo 
11436.0 T. Kirtland-Fruitland 
11642.0 T. Pictured Cliffs 

T. Cliff House _ 
T. Menefee 
T. Point Lookout 
T. Mancos 
T. Gallup 

Ellenburger 
Gr. Wash _ 
Delaware Sand 
Bone Springs _ 

Base Greenhorn 
T. Dakota 
T. Morrison 
T. Todilto 
T. Entrada 
T. Wingate 
T. Chinle 

Permain 
T. Penn. "A" 

T. 
T. 
T. 
T. 
T. 
T. 
T. 
T. 
T. 
T. 
T. 
T. 
T. 
T. 
T. 
T. 
T. 

Penn. "B" 
Penn. "C" 
Penn. "D" 
Leadville 
Madison 
Elbert 
McCracken 
Ignacio Otzte 
Granite 

to 
to 

OIL OR GAS SANDS OR ZONES 
11477 No. 3, from... 

No. 4, from... 
to 
to 

IMPORTANT WATER SANDS 
Include data on rate of water inflow and elevation to which water rose in hole. 
No. 1, from.... 
No. 2, from.... 
No. 3, from.... 

to. 
to. 
to. 

feet 
feet 
feet 

L I T H O L O G Y R E C O R D (Attach additional sheet if necessary) 

From To Thickness 
in Feet 

Lithology 

0.0 398.0 398.0 Sand gravel/caliche 
398.0 1914.0 1516.0 Red beds 

1914.0 3117.0 1203.0 Anhydrite & salt 
3117.0 4668.0 1551.0 Sand. Dolomite & Anhydrite 

4668.0 6224.0 1556.0 Dolomite 
6224.0 8218.0 1994.0 Sand & Dolomite 
8218.0 9689.0 1471.0 Dolomite & Shale 
9689.0 11800.0 2111.0 Umatton*. Shala. Oart and »an 

From To 
Thickness 

in Feet 
Lithology 



LIST OF LANDOWNERS & OFFSET OPERATORS 

State Land Office 
3101 Old Santa Fe Trail 
Box 1148 
Santa Fe,NM 87504-1148 

QEFSET OPERATORS 

Chesapeake Operating, Inc. 
P.O. Box 18496 
OkbhomaCky,OK 73154-0496 

Chiirles B. GDlespie, Jr. 
Box 8, 500 W. Texas, Ste. 890 
Midland, TX 79701 

Pronghorn Management Corporation 
Box 1772 
Hobbs, NM 88241 

Energen Resources Corporation 
2198 Bloomfield Hwy. 
Faimington, NM 87402 



LEGAL NOTICE 

Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Oil Conservation Division of the State of New 
Mexico, Pronghorn Management Corp., P.O. Box 1772, Hobbs, NM 88241, is filing application 
for a commercial salt water disposal. The well being applied for is the State "T", well #2, located 
in Unit L, 4290/FSL and 500/FWL in Section 6, Township 16 S., Range 36 E., Lea Co., New 
Mexico. The injection fonnation is the San Andres and Glorietta from 6000' to 6200' below the 
surface. Expected mflvimiim rate of injection will be 1500 bis. per day and the expected 
maximum injection pressure will be 1000 psi. Any questions about the application can be directed 
to Eddie W. Seay, (505)392-2236, or any objections or request for hearing must be directed to 
the Oil Conservation Division, (505)476-3440, Box 6429,1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa 
Fe, New Mexico 87504, within fifteen (15) days. 



Affidavit of Publication 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

COUNTY OF LEA 

) ss. 

) 

Joyce Clemens being first duly sworn on oath deposes and 

says that she is Advertisting Director of THE LOVINGTON 

DAILY LEADER, a daily newspaper of general paid circula­

tion published in the English language at Lovington, Lea 

County, New Mexico; that said newspaper has been so pub­

lished in such county continuously and uninterruptedly for a 

period in excess of Twenty-six (26) consecutive weeks next 

prior to the first publication of the notice hereto attached as 

hereinafter shown; and that said newspaper is in all things 

duly qualified to publish legal notices within the meaning of 

C hapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the State of New 

Mexico. 

That the notice which is hereto attached, entitled 

was published in a regular and entire issue of THE LOV­

INGTON- DAILY LEADER and not in any supplement there­

of, for nns CO day , beginning with the issue of 

March 26 2 002 and ending with the issue 

cf March 26 , 2002. 

And that the cost of publishing said notice is the sum of 

3 i f t fi« which sum has been (Paid) as 

Court Costs. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26th day o f 
M a r c h 2 0 0 2 

Debbie Schilling C 7 

Notary PobHc, Lea County, New Mexico 

My Commission Expires June 22, 2002 

^ ^ ^ r ^ a ' f r o m 

6000/ to. 6200" betow the 
surface?^Expectad maxP 
mum rate of injection will 
be-1500-bla'per day and 
tha; .expejrted>maxfrnum 
injection* pressure? will be 
1000 ps^Ariy^qiBestions 
about the appircaSon can' 
be directed' to'.. Eddie- W. 
Seay, (505) 392-2236, or 
any objections or request 
tor hearing must bo direct­
ed to the OirConsarvation 

• Division, (505) 476-3440, 
Box 6429,' 1220 South 
Saint Francis Drive,, Santa 
Fe, New Mexico 87504, 
wjtb]n.fiftjejxtj5l.a^jr^._ 

Published in the Lovington 
Daily Leader March 26. 
2002. 



Submit 3^Copi«.To Appropriate District 
Office":;" 

"Dirtnctl;^ •" 
1625. N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Ave.. Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 
J7505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

• .Form C-103 
Revised March 25,1959 

WELL API NO. 
30-025-03734 

5. Indicate Type of Lease 
STATE TX) FEE • 

State Oil & Gas Lease No. 

E9335-5 
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 

(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH 
PROPOSALS.) 
: . Type of Well: 

Oil Well |X] Gas Wefl • Other 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name: 

STATE "T" 

2. Name of Operator 
Pronghorn Management Corpora t ion 

8. Well No. 
1 

3. Address of Operator 
P. 0 . Box 1772 Hobbs, NM 88241 

9. Pool name or Wildcat 
Townsend Permo Upper Penn 

4. Well Location 

Unit Letter 2970 feet from the South line and 330 feet from the West line 

Township 16S Range 36E NMPM Lea County 
Elevation (Show whether DR, RKB, RT, GR, etc.) 

3965' RKB 

11. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other-Data 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK • PLUG AND ABANDON • 

rEMPORARILY ABANDON " • CHANGE PLANS 

-ULl. OR ALTER CASING 

G 

• MULTIPLE Q _ -. 

::.̂ îv r̂rrroN' 
OTHER: 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 
REMEDIAL WORK J J i . ALTERING CASING • 

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.[~J PLUG'AND 
ABANDONMENT 

-CASINGTEST-AND „ Q j ^ i S T ^ - ^ \i> 
CEMENT JOB 

• ' — : C.OTHER: 
Describe proposed or completed operations. (Clearly state aii pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date oi 
starting any proposed work). SEE RULE 1103. For Multiple Completions: Attach wellbore diagram of proposed completion or 
recompilation. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7 _ 

8. 
9. 

Set CIBP @ 10,100'. Cap w/ 35' cement. 
Circulate hole w i t h mud laden f l u i d . 
Nipple up to 5 1/2" casing. Stretch, cut and p u l l 5459' casing 
Spot cement plug 50* i n and out of stub. WOC and tag 5407'. 

100 cement plug @ I n t . ' csg. shoe. WOC and tag @ 4675'. 
100' cement plug @ Top of Salt. WOC & tag @ 1925'. 
100» cement plug 4. '13' 3/8'" shoe. WOC S tag @ 245'. 
10 sx. surface plug, 
dry hole marker. Clean location. 

Spot 
Spot 
Spot 
Spot 
Erect 

"[ hereby certify that the information above is true and complete tc the best of my knowledge and belief. 

TITLE Par tne r SIGNATURE-

Type or print name 

DATE 12/11/02 -

G. A. Baber. 

(This spacefor.Stateuse) • 

APPPROVED BY - - . ' 
Conditions of approval, i f any: 

Telephone No105-393^917 6 

GARY- W.,NVJNK. ll/STAFF f A A h W ^ • WTi3.V*.-.. 

ocFiftfu^j5^ —-mo 3 2003 
Pronghorn Exhibit 2 
CaseNo. 12905 



SutuulZCofm 
loAppnpriM* 

nrgrgrfTrr 
PAd«l»aO,UfiiiU,NM U240 
nwrmrrn 
PA Dnmr DO, AOHM, NM UUO 
DlfTRICTin 
lOQOKi0teHijU,AaM)>M 174J0 

Sate of New-Mexico 
Eaajy, Mioaait Htf NwilIUsourees Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Bos 2088 

Sana Pe, New Mexico 87504-2083 

F m C 4 Q 

WELL AH NO. 
30-025-03736 

i. luikmm'VjftQCLttM p— 
STATE LiJ FEE • 

& SuuOilACwLMMNo. 
E 9335-S 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
{DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OA TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 

DIFFERENT RESERVOIR USE 'APPLICATION FORPEftMlT* 
• (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.) i 

L Typ*«rw*u: 
• TA 

7. U w NUM cr U«ii A^CMHMW Nuat 

STATE 
3> H H I O f i n r 

BABER WELL SERVICING CO. 
«. WattNa. 

3 

P.O. fiOX 1772 V?-ll*J 71 7n $22-V* 
8. FBotauMorWiUcK 
TOWNSEND PERMO UPPER PENN 

4. W«ULoauat 
3300 F ^ F P M H * . SOUTH Us* tad, 1551 rWFjuaTb*, WEST 

Towndup 16-, 36-E NMPM LEA 
10. Ei»iu<» Mbtffar £P. MM, KT, Ci% ucj 

Check Appropriate Box to Inrlirart Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data 
SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 

REMED1ALWORX - • ALTERING CASING • 

COMMENCE DRILUNG OPNS. Q . PLUG AND ABANDONMENT d 

CASINO TEST AND CEMENT JOS Q 

OTHERS •< — D 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 
PE(iFCjRMP£MEOUL\rVORK D PUJGANO ABANDON 

TEMPORARILY ABANDON Q CHANGE PLANS . 

?UU> OR ALTER CASiNG D 

OTHER: , — 

• 
• 

• 
U. D*Kri» PropoMd or rHti-fl OjW«lk»» (CM) MM otf 4tfa4<, W <>* ̂ rwwW 4w«r, iau <4 uarunt turf propiMtd 

wert) SEB&ULSIUB. 

1. RUN TUBING TO 9518' AND SPOT W/25 SKS AND WOC. 
2. TAGGED PLUG AT 9400' 
3.. LOAD HOLE W/MUD 
4. CUT AND LAID DOWN 4992' OF b\ CASING ; 
5. SPOT 25 SKS CEMENT PLUG AT 6500' 
6. SPOT 140 SKS CEMENT PLUG AT 5k STUB 5050'AND WOC ^ ' . 
7. TAGGED PLUG AT 4927' SPOT W/6.0SKS CEMENT AND WOC 
8. TAGGED PLUG AT 4670' SPOT W/45. SKS CEMENT AND WOC . ' 
9. TAGGED PLUG AT 46 18'• 
10. SPOT .30 SKS CEMENT PLUG AT 2039' 
11. SPOT 15 SKS CEMENT AT SURF AND SET UP P&A MARKER. 

UmMtjf*ttji 

TmtwnuNr 

Trru 
P&A SUPERVISOR 

OAT*. 
8-14-91 

RAYMOND MALDONADO TELETHON] MX (505)397-35 

(Mi ipw for law UN 

S. 
COMPLIANCE OFFICE" 

•nru • 
JAN 0 3 7W 



Submit J Copies To Appropriate District 
Officer: - r . . . . • 

: rSfatricttr--'- • 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District n ••: 
1301 W. Grand Ave, Artesia, NM 88210 
District m 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd, Aztec. NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 
87505 

State of New Mexico . 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, N M 87505 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH 
PROPOSALS.) 
1. Type of Welt 

OilWeU fSj Gas Well • Other ' 
2. Name of Operator 

Pronghorn Mgt. Corp. 

WELL API NO. 
30-025-03737 

Form C-103 
Revised March 25,1$$9 

5. Indicate Type of Lease 
STATE "fXJ FEE Q 

6. State Oil & Gas Lease No. 
E 9335-5 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name: 

. STATE T 

8. Well No. 
4 

3. Address of Operator 
P. 0 : Box 1772 Hobbs, NM 88241 

9. Pool name or Wildcat 
'townsend Permo Upper Penn 

4. Well Location 

Unit Letter K 

Section 6 

4620 feet fromthe South' liue'and .1885 

Township 16S Range 36E 

feet from the 
West 

line 

NMPM Lea County 
10. Elevation (Show whetlier DR, RKB, RT, GR, etc) 

3958' . ' 
11. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other-Data 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK • PLUG AND ABANDON" • REMEDIAL WORK . • ALTERING CASING • 

TEMPORARILY ABANDON • CHANGE PLANS • COMMENCE DRILLING OPNSTJ PLUG AND. 
ABANDONMENT 

PULL OR ALTER CASING Q MULTIPLE • CASING TEST AND • 
COMPLETION CEMENTJOB 

: OTHER: OTHER: D 
12 

starting any proposed work). SEE RULE 1103. For Multiple Completions: Attach wellbore diagram of.proposed completion or 
recompilation. s^kn3-

Circulate hole w i t h mud laden f l u i d 
casing. Stretch, 

I . 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
rv 
O . 

9. 

Nipple up to 5%" 
Spot cement plug 
Spot 100' cement 
Spot 100' 
Nipple up 
Spot 
Spot 
Spot 

POOH with tubing, 
cut and p u l l 5501' casing. 

50' i n and out of stub. WOC - tag @ 5450'. 
plug @ intermediate casing shoe. WOC - tag @ 469 

cement plug @ top of s a l t . WOC and tag @ 1920*. 
to 8 5/8" casing. Stretch, cut, and p u l l 503' casing. 

cement plug 
100' cement: 

50,' i n 
plug @ 

and out 
13 3/8" 

10 sx surface plug. Erect 

cf stub. WOC - Tag @ 450'. 
shoe. WOC tag % 325'. 
dry hole marker. Clean location. 

DEC r.2 
Hobbs 
OCD 

I hereby certify tbat the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

S I G N A T U R E 1 /!JA>IM/ TITLE PARTNER D A T E 1 2 / l l / 0 2 

Type or print name G u y A - B a b e r • Telephone N o505-393r9176 

(This space for State use) 
•• - ORIGINAL S!GN?DSV 

APPPROVEDBY___ QARY W. ^ V ) f t . H m J l ^ M ^ 
Conditions of approval, if any: 

GARY W. WifrfrETLS c . -T - r r M * ^ ^ ^ 
OC FIELD REFRESENIAI.V'E 11/STAlT ; 



u / owic v^umpu-oner as Standard Form, Oct. 6, 1947 
" • " ' " I Spntemhpr 1975 

K iuii.ci.1 unit i'or Sule by 
Hall-Pooibaugh Pvess, Roswell, New Mexico 

Form 312 

30528 

WARRANTY DEED 

Felipe A. Moreno and Adelaida P. Moreno, husband and wife 

, for consideration paid, grant-S to 

Gandy Corporation 

whose address I - 8 2 7 ' T a t u m , N M 8 8 2 6 7 

the following described real estate in Lea -county, New Mexico: 

The surface e s t a t e only t o : 
D e s c r i p t i o n : 

A 1.0 acre t r a c t of land s i t u a t e d i n the of the W^of the 
of Lot 12, Section 6, Township 16 South, Range 36 East,N.M.P.M. 
Lea County,New Mexico and being p a r t i c u l a r l y described as f o l l o w s : 

Beginning at a p o i n t on the south l i n e of the N̂ Ŵ Ŝ  of Lot 12 
which l i e s 50.0 feet,more or less,west from the southwest corner of 
the N̂ Ŵ Ŝ  of l o t 12; Then Westerly along the south l i n e of the 
N̂ Ŵ Ŝ  of Lot 12,150.0 f e e t , more or le s s . Then n o r t h e r l y p a r a l l e l 
to the east l i n e of the N̂ Ŵ Ŝ  of Lot 12, 290.4 f e e t , more or .less. 
Then e a s t e r l y p a r a l l e t o the south l i n e of the N̂ Ŵ Ŝ  of Lot 12,-
150.0 f e e t , more or l e s s . Then so u t h e r l y 290.4 feet,more or l e s s , 
t o the po i n t of beginning. 

with warranty covenants. 

WITNESS 

November 

hand and seal. 

_ 19 2 0 0 2 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, 

County o f . \ _ J j . 

this 1 Ot.h 

Felipe A. Moreno 

Adelaida P. Moreno 

.day of 

(Seal) 

(Seal) 

(Seal) 

Seal) 

ML 

The fpjegtting/(jnstrument was acknowledged before me this \ .£ ) day of 

\\ OTA ny\ 

1W\ \^^()h^o 
, W • A Notaryf Public 

OJO STATE OF JNE-W MEXICO, 
CM 
LO 
O 
CO 

County 

OF 2* 

of_iv } 
Records of Deads of isaid County. 

I 
f oi r u . •— 1 ^s-N^^-v,«s\vM _ 
hereby certify that this ins t rument^w^3^fiJ jd , /of"£s K ' i , 

record on the C) .•" day of 

at i i ' u f t . o 'clock—iS M., afcdrtluiy recorded in R&br6 to 

Book ( / Q Q _ P a 8 e ^ , ^ \ , ' ' . of , . ' \ £ - L _ _ 

d County. 

County Clerk 

, Deputy 

Fees, $ 

BOOK 1190 PAGE 222 Pronghorn Exhibit 3 
CaseNo. 12905 



OCT 2 ̂  2002 

Chesapeake Lynda R TO^S^ ̂ t^t 
-L Natural Gas. Natural Advantages. 

October 22, 2002 

Mr. G. A. Baber 
1022 W. Broadway 
Hobbs, NM 98240 

RE: Pronghorn Management, State T #2 
SWDW, Section 6-16S-36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Baber: 

Pursuant to our recent telephone conversations, please be advised that Chesapeake 
Operating, Inc. has no objections to the captioned salt water disposal well and your 
permit to dispose into the San Andres and Glorietta formations. 

Please give me a call if you need anything further. 

Very truly yours, 

CHESAPEAKE OPERATING, llAC 

Lynda F. Townsend 

Pronghorn Exhibit 4 
CaseNo. 12905 

Chesapeake Energy Corporation 
6100 N. Western Ave. • Oklahoma City. OK 73118 • P.O. Box 18496 • Oklahoma City, OK 73154-0496 

405.879.9414 • fax 405.879.9535 • ltownsend@chkcnergy.com 



State 'T' SWD Hearing 
Proposed Outline of Testimony 

• There are 16 wellbores in Section 6, T-16S, R-36E, that penetrate the San Andres and 
Glorietta formations. All completions in the section were deeper horizons. No 
production has been reported in the section from either interval. 

• There are 19 wellbores in Section 1, T-16S, R-35E, (offsets the proposed injection 
location to the west) that penetrate the San Andres and Glorietta formations. All 
completions in the section were deeper horizons. No production could be located for 
either the San Andres or Glorietta. 

• Scout tickets report a total of 20 completions or attempts in Section 6. No tests were 
reported in any wellbore, either during the drilling ofthe well or subsequent 
workovers, in either the San Andres or Glorietta. Test methods commonly reported 
on scout tickets include DSTs, cores, and production perforations. 

• Scout tickets report a total of 22 completions or attempts in Section 1. Again, no tests 
of any nature were reported in either the San Andres or Glorietta. 

• Formation water resistivities for the San Andres and Glorietta formations were 
obtained as an average of seven samples from the San Andres and four samples from 
the Glorietta. These averages yielded a 0.165 ohm San Andres and a 0.085 ohm 
Glorietta water resistivity with both corrected to bottom-hole temperature. 

• The State 'T' No. 2 well was not logged with any instrument that would directly 
measure porosity. Two sections of permeable rock appear to be present in this well in 
the interval proposed for injection, 6192'-6244' and 6290'-6316'. Formation water 
saturations were calculated using a very optimistic estimate of 18% porosity. In 
carbonate reservoirs, formation water saturation is inversely proportional to the 
square of porosity, so the 18% estimate should yield a very optimistic (read low) 
estimate of the water saturation. These calculations indicate Sw of 98% in the upper 
permeable interval and 62% in the lower. Both of these values are too high to yield 
commercial production. 

• One modern log suite was available on lease V-4886, the Watson 1-6 drilled by 
Chesapeake Operating in 1997 is a southeast offset to the proposed injection well. 
CNL/FDC logs indicate two zones of permeability in the proposed injection interval, 
6146'-6184' and 6262'-6272'. This well was structurally 20+' downdip from the 
State 'T' No. 2. The logs show 8% porosity, 60 and 80 ohm resistivity, and 57% and 
49% water saturation through the two sections. Again, both values too high to yield 
commercial production. 

• A review ofthe TPOC records indicated that the upper permeable zone, the State 'T' 
No. 2 is not present in the State 'T' No. 1, one location south, or the Austral #3B, one 
location west. 

Pronghorn Exhibit 5 
Case No. 12905 



• 5-10% dead oil stain was noted in the drilling samples for the State T ' No. 2. No 
fluorescence or stain was noted in the drilling samples for the State 'T' No. 3, one 
location southeast. These are additional qualitative data points indicating that the 
zone is water bearing. 

SUMMARY 

1. Of the 35 wellbores and 42 completions (or attempts) there were no tests and thus no 
production established from either the San Andres or the Glorietta. 

2. Calculations from electric log data on two wells located on V-4886 all indicate that 
the San Andres and Glorietta will produce water in this area. 

3. Qualitative evaluations by TPOC personnel (the original operator) indicate that the 
zones, where present, will be water bearing. 

EXHIBITS 

1. Ownership map showing review area, 
2. State 'T' No. 2 Electric Log showing Sw calculations, 
3. State 'T' No. 2 MicroLog detail showing zones of permiability, and 
4. Watson 1-6 CNL/FDC and Array Induction Logs showing Sw calculations. 
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Lynx Petroleum Consultants, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1708 

3325 Enterprise Drive 

Hobbs, New Mexico 88241 

505 392-6950 Fax: 505 392-7886 

Augus t 20, 2002 

M r . Guy Baber 
Pronghorn Management Corp. 
P.O. Box 1772 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

Re: Proposed San Andres SWD Operations 

Dear Guy: 
Per your request, I have c a l c u l a t e d the water volumes r e q u i r e d t o 
sweep the south o f f s e t wellbore using the f o l l o w i n g assumptions: 

1. Reservoir height = 34 f t . 
2. Reservoir p o r o s i t y = 15 percent 
3. A l l water c u r r e n t l y contained i n the r e s e r v o i r i s movable. 
4. Distance t o the south o f f s e t w e l l i s 1320 f t . 

These numbers y i e l d a t o t a l volume requirement of 4.97 m i l l i o n 
b a r r e l s or approximately 9 years of op e r a t i o n at 1500 b a r r e l s per 
day. 

Your w e l l was logged ( e l e c t r i c logs) w i t h conventional r e s i s t i v i t y 
devices, but no d i r e c t measurement of p o r o s i t y . Nevertheless, deep 
r e s i s t i v i t i e s i n the zone of i n t e r e s t run from 1 t o 7.5 ohm which 
w i l l y i e l d water s a t u r a t i o n s approaching 100% w i t h most any 
reasonable combination of formation water r e s i s t i v i t y and p o r o s i t y . 
The south o f f s e t w e l l was reported by the o r i g i n a l operator t o be 
29 f e e t downdip of your w e l l , i n d i c a t i n g t h a t i t too w i l l be wet i n 
the c o r r e l a t i v e zone. 

Good luck w i t h your a p p l i c a t i o n and don't h e s i t a t e t o c a l l i f you 
have any a d d i t i o n a l questions. 

Si n c e r e l y , 

Pronghorn Exhibit 6 
CaseNo. 12905 



MARKS AND GARNER PRODUCTION, LTD. CO. OIL & GAS PRODUCTION 
Phone (505) 396-5326 

Fax (505) 396-3204 
P.O. Box 70 -1421 S. Love St. 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

6-5-2002 

RE: State T #2 S.W.D. 

Proposal: 

Gandy Corporation pays-

$12,500.00 t o Pronghorn Management Corporation 
$12,500.00 t o Marks and Garner Product ion,Ltd.Co. 

Results i n the f o l l o w i n g WI ownership-

Gandy Corporation 50% 
Pronghorn Management Corp-- 25% 
Marks and Garner 25% 

Workover set f o r t h i n enclosed AFE begins ASAP. 

On completion t h r u # 8 on AFE; 

Gandy Corporation assumes 100% WI i n exchange f o r 
80% NRI i n revenues from o i l sold at the f a c i l i t y 
and fees charged f o r d i s p o s a l . 
Pronghorn receives 10% NRI 
Marks and Garner 10% NRI 

Gandy c o r p o r a t i o n ownes 100%WI and 100% NRI i n 

Pronghorn Management and Marks and Garner Prod. 

(OR) 

exchange f o r $ paid each t o 

AGREED TO BY: 

Gandy Corporation 

(# - (p -

Pronghorn Management Corporation 

Marks and Garner Production,Ltd.Co. 

Pronghorn Exhibit! 
Case No. 12905 


